QR@@%’ éﬁ FHamily Balletin

Editors: Christine Rose, CG, CGL, FASG and Seymour T. Rose

761 Villa Teresa Way, San Jose, CA 95123 (new address) ©2012
website: http://RoseFamily Association.com
DECEMBER 2012  Vol. XLVI Whole No. 188 Established 1966

email: Christine@Christine4Rose.com

Sarah Elizabeth Rose, proprietor of the Rose Hotel

OLDEST HOTEL IN ILLINOIS

Hardin County Inde-
pendent, March 16,
1939 [Illinois]

In failing health for
months, Mrs. Sarah
Elizabeth Rose, age
87, the oldest busi-
ness exexutive in
Elizabethtown, died
at the Rose Hotel Tuesday afternoon. Funeral services for her are to
be held this afternoon with Rev. Frazier, Baptist minister from Har-
risburg officiating.

Mrs. Rose bought the McFarland Hotel from James McFarland in
1890 and has been in charge since that time. She had first bought a
hotel in Elizabethtown in 1884 in the building where Harry Ellis now
lives, the old Litzenberger property. A few years later, she operated
a hotel in the block where the phone office is now located before she
bought the McFarland Hotel, which was built as a tavern in 1817.

Mrs. Rose was born on the Benjamin Pruett place near Elizabeth-
town, then known as Capt. B. P. McFarland’s farm. When she was 3
years of age, her parents, Calvin and Frances Baker, moved to a farm
near Equality.

""* NAR RS9

o

When she was 17 she was married to Wiley Rose, a farmer from
Hardin County, and came back to this county again. He died when
she was young. They had three children - one died in infancy; Frances
Rose died in 1914 and her third child, Mrs. U. G. Gullett, has assisted
her in running the Rose Hotel. She is also survived by two sisters,
Mrs. C. M. Wasson and Mrs. Harry Pierson, Harrisburg and a brother,
Morgan Baker, who lives near Equality. Mrs. Rose fell and broke her

Items provided by June Reid
Owner of Rose Hotel Since 1890 Died Tuesday

SARAH ELIZABETH ROSE
Mrs. Sarah Elizabeth Rose was the proprietor

of the Rose Hotel, the oldest hotel in lllinois.
Mrs. Sarah Rose, the daughter of the late Calvin
and Frances Baker, was born on the Jim Pruett
farm a short distance from Elizabethtown on Nov.
5, 1851. She was one of nine children of whom
four, including herself, were still living in 1935
They were Morgan Baker of Gallatin Co., Mrs.
Mary Baker Pearson and Mrs. Lucy Baker Wasson

of Harrisburg, Il

In 1854 her father, together with three other
families, moved to Gallatin Co. Going up the Ohio
River to Shawneetown in a keel boat, they settled
on a farm near Shawneetown. The brother, Mor-
gan Baker, in later years lived in the house built
by his father.

In 1869 Sarah was married to Wiley Rose, a
mombher of one of the oldest pivneer families of

nardin Co. | hree children were born to them, one
of whom died in infancy, Francis, who died in
1914, and Charlotte (Mrs. U. G. Gullett) of Eliza-
bethtown. Her grandchildren at the time of this ar-
ticle were Mrs. Robert Price of Carbondale, and
Judge James Gordon Gullett of Elizabethtown.

The house owned and operated by Mrs. Rose
was builtin 1812 by James McFarlan and was nev-
er used as a dwelling but was a tavern, then later
an inn. Mrs. Rose bought the house in 1884 and
has operated a hotel there ever since.

Mrs. Rose could trace the history of Hardin Co
from its earliest beginning. Elizabethtown was
named from Elizabeth McFarlan. Mrs. Rose's
home overlooking the Ohio River was one of the
most beautiful sites in Hardin Co. and has been
a haven for many a weary traveler who had, no
doubt, pleasant memories of the Rose Hotel and
its proprietor, Mrs. Sarah Rose. — Taken from
the Hardin Co. Independent dated Jan, 10, 1935

leg when she was 79 years old and took care of it herself until it healed “as good as new” and served her

for eight more years.

Wiley? Rose (Wiley?, Henry1) was born 1844 (g.s.), Illinois. He died 1893 (g.s.). He married 31 July 1869, Gallatin
County, Illinois VR, Sarah E. Baker who was born 5 November 1852 (g.s.), on the Benjamin Pruett place near Eliza-
bethtown (her obit.), Illinois, daughter of Calvin and Frances ( ) Baker (her obit). Sarah died 7 March 1939 (g.s.),
buried Elizabethtown, Illinois. Rose Family descends from the Granville County, North Carolina Rose family through
a branch that went into Wilkes County, Georgia, then Kentucky, and then Pope County, Illinois.




Rose Family Bulletin - Volume XLVI- Whole Number 188
December 2012

Sarah Elizabeth Rose, proprietor of the Rose Hotel, With Photo ........cccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccccs
DEar REAAEIS. .....uocueeereeeerereetectecteeteete ettt ettt et et ete s ersessessesessesseeseeseenean
Joseph Marion Rose, desc. of Robert Rose of Virginia, with photo
Philip Milo Rose of Gallia €., ORI0 ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiiciei s
Death Certificates: William W. Rose, Denver, Colo.; George Rose, Greene Co., Mo.; Earl Rose, St. Louis,

Mo.; Earl Rose, SREIDY CO., MO. ...ttt 5406
Some Elderly Rose: Quintin Roosevelt Rose, 86; Mary Elizabeth Rose, 97; Gordon P. Rose, 70... ....5407
Matthew Madison Rose of Callaway Co., Mo.: obit. of Mrs. Gennetta Perry, 90 .........ccccceuvuennnee ....5407
Jacob and Lydia (Burchfield) Rose of N.C., Tenn., Ky., notice of article.................. ....5407
Sarah Church Rose wedding to Everett William Good, with photo........... ....5407
William Marvin Rose, bio. with photo..........cccccevviiiiiiiiiii ....b408
Susquehanna Co., Pennsylvania, births and other records ....5408
Wedding photo: Aubrey Winehold and Justin Rose................ ....5408
Josephine Malcolm Rose and Andrew Rose, Photos, etC. .........cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 5409
Some Elderly Rose: Catherine Josephine Catalano Rose, 89; Marjorie R. Embrey, 83;

CRATIES AL ROSE...ccveeevieteeeteeeeete et et eett et e teeeteesteeeteeaeeteessaessseeseeesseseesseesseesseessasssesssessensaeseenseenseensesrnanns ....5409
News in Brief: H. O. Rose bio, Mich.; Martha A. Rose installed pastor; obit. of Geraldine L. Rose.... ...5409
Desc. of John Rose of Broome Co., NY, photos of sisters Nancy, Betty, Charlotte.........c.cccccccoerrrinneee. ....5410
Washington Co., Pennsylvania, will of George Rose 1848 ............ccccciuiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiccicsce s 5410
Government Documents: Merritt Rose, Trigg Co., KY. ...coiiiiiiiiicccccc s 5410
News in Brief: Silouettes by Cindi Harwood Rose; Vincent G. Rose obit. Montgomery, N.Y.; John Rose

identified as painter; Dr. Earl Rose obit., coroner for JFK; Earl Forrest Rose obit..........ccccccoccuviniiiininiiciiniccnnens 5411
Phillip Rose of Pennsylvania obit., 1899 .........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 5411
Some Elderly Rose.: Dennis W. Rose, 89; Charles G. Victor Rose; Harold Rose, 93; M. T. Rose with

photo; Dorothy Lynn “Johnson” Rose, 83 with photo; Etha Myrtle (Rose) Smith; Lelie (Cole) Rose...................... 5412
Champaign, Illinois Rose: Francis D. Rose d. 1956, obit; Bertha Rose d. 1918, obit
Mexican War Pension File: Richard Rose, Marion Co., lowa; Lipman/Leapman Rose, Baltimore Co., Md................ 5413
Westmoreland Co., Pennsylvanuia: will of Allen ROSE ..........cccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicci s 5413
Macon Co., Tennessee Rose family: Photos by David Lee Rose, family of William Britten Rose, ... ....b414
Orange Co., New York: City Director 1871-72.........ccccoervimriiiniinieiniicesicnieecne e ..5414
Madison Co., Arkansas; Deeds and Mortgages.............ccccceuvinicururinicnnnnes ...5415
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts Deeds...........c.cooeeiviiiiiiniiiniciccn ..5416-17
John H. Rose of Hardin Co., Tenn. with g.s. photo.......cc.cccevvrviinrrunnnnee. ...5417
Samuel Rose, son of Solomon Rose, bio. Oklahoma.........ccccccveevreveennenee. ....b418
Evhard/Evrhard Rose of Berks Co., Pennsylvania ..........cccccooveiiiiiiininiinnicieiines ....5418-19
Bedford Co., Pennsylvania family of Preston Rose, by Frank P. Rose, with photos.........ccccccooveinviniiiiincn 5420-21
From the Mailbag: Dana Rose with bass, photo; About Members: Martha Sue Broyles, Linda Olsen,

Peggy Dillard with photo; Roses of Johnston Co., NC reunion photo...........ccccceiiiiiiiiiininiciccscs 5422
Association members; RENEWAl NOLICE. ........ouoiuiieuiiiricceeceeceeeee ettt ettt eeteeve e e e etaeeseeetseeseeeseenseeseeseerseensesaeenseas 5423
TIUAX vttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et et et e eateabea bt e b e b e b e b e eb e ebsere e Rt eat et e b e teeaeebeeaseasersersers e be et et e ereereereensens et enteterets 5424-26

SUBSCRIPTION: 1966-1995, only a few full sets available - $450.00. Add $40.00 shipping. No single issues available.
1996-2011  $20 per year quarterly Rose Family Bulletin

Year 2012  Membership: Subscribing $20.00; Contributing $22.00; Sustaining $26.00

[For out of the U.S. membership, write to the Association below.]

Christine Rose, CG, CGL, FASG - Editor Seymour T. Rose - Associate Editor
ROSE FAMILY ASSOCIATION
761 Villa Teresa Way, San Jose, CA 95123 (new address)
Email: Christine@RoseFamilyAssociation.com
Website: http://www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com
©Copyright 2012



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5405

Dear Readers,

We can hardly believe another year has passed. Our quarterly
publication, which commenced in 1966, will now be starting its
47th year of publication. As far we we know, it is the largest of
all family periodicals to be in continuous publication.

We hope you will enjoy this issue. We will be presenting more
Rose “sketches” of various Rose families, and hope you will
consider submitting one on yours. There are details elsewhere
in this publication.

We have appreciated the many notes of support you have sent

during our DNA project problems. It's very heartening to know

that so many members know the background of our project and know that the project, always a
part of the Rose Family Association, has been thrust from us amid many erroneous and unsup-
portable allegations by the new administrators. We are hearing from others who have experi-
enced problems with that testing firm, too.

On another note, we would like to pose a question to members. We will be experiencing some
delay in getting issues out to members when we are in the East. As many of you know, we have
a condo outside of D.C., in Fairfax County, Virginia, which we use as a base for several months
a year in order to search in the midwest, south, and East. However, when we are in the East this
poses a problem with bulk mailing, Our permit is in San Jose and we must mail from that post
office to use the bulk mail permit. Our eldest daughter Debbie, who previously worked for a
newspaper and then in a family operated printing business, was familar with mail procedures
and used to handle that mailing whenever we were in the East. However, our beautiful Debbie
passed away at far too young an age on April 20, 2012, of cancer. Our youngest daughter Becky
has very efficiently forwarded our regular mail to us when we are in the East but is unable to
take on the quarterly RFB mailing.

Some alternatives. We could consider a “members only” section at our website in which each
member would get a password to access the issue. That issue could then be either read online
or even printed from the download. Or, we could establish a mailing list in which we would
email a copy to each member. These two alternatives would be advantageous in that the issues
would not only be made available sooner to members than postal mail, but they would be in
color. Those members who do not use a computer could request a mailed copy. There would be
few enough we think who do not have computers that we could give up the bulk mail permit
(which requires a minimum mailing of 200 at one time) and just print a few for those who need
it by first class mail.

If we consider emailing copies we will need to be sure that the size of our publication makes it
feasible. That is, that the issues would not be too large to download quickly. If so, the “mem-
bers’” only” section at our website would seem to be the answer. Let us know your thoughts!
In the meantime, we cannot mail the upcoming March issue until about the first of April 2013,
when we get back to California. Issues normally take 1-3 weeks to arrive at their destination.
We'll try to have a solution before then, but be prepared that the next issue may be about a
month late. The June issue should be on time.

Our new address: is 761 Villa Teresa Way, San Jose, CA 95123. After 45 years in our home, we
decided to move to a smaller place. The summer was spent with the many details of selling,
buying, sorting, etc.! We are in our new place and enjoying it immensely.

We do wish you all a beautiful holiday and wonderful New Year. We feel so close to so many of
you as we all have worked to identify our Rose families. We hope you can share your holiday
with family, no matter where they are.

Christine and Seymour Rose
San Jose, California
Winter 2012




PAGE 5406 DECEMBER 2012

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Philip Milo Rose
of Gallia County,
Ohio

[Name and date of newspaper un-
known; condensed from a lengthy
obituary provided by Peggy Arns-
man]

Philip Milo Rose was son of the
late John Rose and his wife, Mrs.
Margaret Johnson Rose. He was
one of a family of eighteen, only
four remain, two brothers and two
sisters, viz, Thomas J. of Jackson
and Joseph W. of Paniel and Mrs.
Amy Jones of Oak Hill and Mrs.
Mary Ann Farnery of Pentiel. Mr.
Rose was born in Greenfield town-
ship, Gallia county, Ohio on the
first day of May, 1858, was called
home Apr. 20, 1921. In 1879 he
married Miss Martha Lee. Their
union was blessed with ten chil-
dren, six sons and four daughters,
in order of birth: Robert, Ella, Ran-
som, Edward, Bird, Ina, Dewey,
Clara, Cecil and Hazel.

Joseph Marion

Rose
Courtesy of Vicki Vaughn

Joseph Marion Rose was born 31
January 1845, son of John Rose.
From a tintype, shown in his Civil
War uniform. Vicki also has an old
letter that Joseph wrote home to
his mother while he was on active
duty in the Civil War. Vicki adds
that they believe that the father
John was of Hamilton County,
Ohio.

Joseph Marion Rose was a son of
John*, Jeremiah? Tychicus? Robert'
Rose of the family that was from
Hampshire County, now West
Virginia, and Frederick County,
Virginia. They are connected with
Group K of the Long Island Roses
but we don’t know the exact con-

nection.

Death Certificates

WM W. ROSE, July 17, 1899, Den-
ver, Colo., but then shows date
March 8th 1898 which must be
the date of death, aged 80y -m —d,
male, white, nativity American,
died of old age. Residence: West
Colfax & Homer Ave., physician
R. P. Rollins, coroner, buried
Riverside, undertaker: Waters &
Simpson. Signed by T. J. Carlin,
M.D. [Photocopy provided by
William H. Rose III] William was
known to be the son of William and
Sarah (Elmendorf) Rose.

GEORGE ROSE: Greene Co., Mo.,
Springfield, 907 So. Fort[?], mar-
ried, white, male, wife Ann, died
Sept. 12,1932 aged 56y 9m 23d, b.
Nov. 19, 1875, laborer, b. Greene
Co., Mo. Father: Geo. B. Rose b.
Greene Co., Mo.; mother: Eliz. Utt,
b. Greene Co., Mo. Informant: Mrs.
Anne Rose, 907 S. Fort, Brookline.
Undertaker: Alma [Sokmenor?] F.
H., Springfield, Mo. [From State of
Mo. Website]

EARL ROSE: St. Louis, Mo., 5348

Condie [?], Reg. No. 7601, male,
white, married, wife shown only
as “Rose,” he b. Nov. 13, 1884,
died aged 34y 9m 16d on Aug.
29, 1919,. He was a machinist
helper on railrod, Rockland R.R,,
b. Kokomo, Colorado, father:
Frederick W. Rose b. Germany;
mother: Mary C.[?] Ferris [?] b.
Illinois. Informant: Fred W. Rose,
5350 Condie St. Burial: Mo.[?]
Crematory. Underdaker: Akron[?]
—[?] Co. [From State of Missouri
website]

EARL ROSE: Shelby Co., Mo.,
Clarence, Reg. #134, State File No.
42252, male, white, married, wife:
Lena Rose. He was born Apr. 22,
1882, died aged 62y 8m 3d on Dec.
25, 1944. He was b. Agusta, Ill.,
farmer, father: Hanam Rose b. 11,
mother: Anna M. Stockton, b. I1l.
Informant: Mrs. -? Rose, Clarence,
Mo. Funeral Director: Million &
Barkalew([?], Clarence, Mo. [From
State of Missouri website]

DEATH CERTIFICATES
PROVIDE MANY CLUES!



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5407

Some Elderly
Rose

Quintin Roosevelt Rose, 86, of
Sparta, Tennessee, passed away
June 26, 2006. He was born May
22, 1922, in Gatliff, Ky., to Lee
and Laura Bunch Rose. He was a
miner in his teenage years. Later
he served in the Ci-

& k. | 1 C H
1 vilian Conservation
. Corp.Hethenjoined
= the U.S. military ser-
4| vice in WWII and
44 was awarded three
Bronze Stars. After
the war he married
Theoma Smith March 22, 1947, in
Dayton, Ohio. They worked in the
ministry for the rest of his life, and
was ordained at Dodson Branch
Missionary Baptist Church in
1952. Survivors include his wife,
Thela Rose; two daughters, Carol
Simcox and Brenda Vinson; and
others. Services by Hooper-Hud-
dleton and Horner Funeral Home;
burial in the Dodson Branch Cem-
etery [Condensed from an obitu-
ary in the Sparta Expositor of July 7,
2008, sent by Martha Sue Broyles.
Another obituary was published
in the Herald-Citizen, Cookeville,

Tenn. June 27, 2008, p. A-7.]

Mary Elizabeth Rose, 97, of Laurel
Heights Home for the Elderly,
passed away.
She was the
mother of James
E. Conrad Sr. of
Irons, Mich. and
Roger J. Conrad
of London, Ky.
The step-mother
of Jack Rose of
Momence, IlI.
and Richard Rose of Allegan.
Memorial services were held by
Laurel Village in London. [Sent
by Gerald Phillips from the Dowa-
giac Daily News [Mich.] of Nov. 5,
2011.

From the Fredericksburg, Vir-
ginia, Free Lance-Star of Decem-

ber 14, 2010, Gordon P. Rose,
70, of King George County, died
December 12, 2010. Survived by
sisters Azele Synam of Stafford
County and Peggy Briggs of King
George, brother Preston L. Rose of
Great Mills, Md., and many nieces
and nephews. He was preceded
in death by a brother Floyd Rose.
Services by Nash & Slaw Funeral
Home, King George; interment in
Oak Hill Cemetery in Fredericks-
burg. [Sent by David L. Rose]

Matthew Madison
Rose family of
Callaway County,
Missouri

This obituary was provided by Bonnie
Jackson, name and date of newspaper
unknown.

Mrs. Gennetta Perry, 90, died at
the home of a daughter, Mrs. E.
N. Drinkard near Holts Summit.
Funeral at Maugin[?] Funeral
Home with burial in Hillcrest
Cemetery. She was born in Jack-
son, Ohio, March 19, 1855, and
was the daughter of the late Mr.
and Mrs. Matthew Madison Rose.
When she was two years old she
came with her family to Callaway
County and they lived near Steed-
man. She was married to Solomon
Peery who died twenty-four years
ago. For the past fifteen years she
had made her home with Mrs.
Drinkard. Surviving are two
brothers, Zach Rose of Fulton
and A. A. Rose of Steedman, and
a sister Mrs. Rose Hall of Fulton.
Also five children, Brownie Peery
of Miami, Okla., August Peery of
River Rouge, Mich., Mrs. James
Sneed and Mrs. G. E. Carrington
of Fulton, and Mrs. Drinkard.

[Ed. note: The ancestry of this
Matthew Madison Rose remains
a mystery.]

Jacob and Lydia
(Burchfield) Rose

OF NORTH CAROLINA, GREENE
COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND
KENTUCKY

There is an interesting three page
article compiled by Mel Rose
Thomas titled “Rose Family Roots
Run Deep in Eastern Kentucky.”
This was published in The Ken-
tucky Explorer, May 2009, pages 33-
35. Photos are included of Charles
Floyd Rose and his wife Ida Bin-
ion, and a descendant Charles E.
Rose. Those with an interest in this
family will want to find an issue
of this to read!

Good and Rose

MARRIAGE

The marriage of Miss Sarah Church
Rose, Daughter of Dr. and Mrs.
Leslie
William
Rose III
of Rich-
mond
to Mr.
Everett
William
Good,
son of
Mr. and
Mrs.
Paul
Good
of Pitts-
burgh,
Pa. took
place
Sep-
tember
17, 2011
at St. Mary’s Episcopal Church.
The bride and groom are both
undergraduates at Virginia Tech.
[Condensed from an article in The
Richmond Times-Dispatch sent by
Thomas M. Rose. Photo of Brent
Klich]



PAGE 5408 DECEMBER 2012

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

William Marvin
Rose

SPARTA, TENNESSEE

Condensed from a lengthy autobiog-
raphy in The Sparta Magazine of
June 11, 2008, sent by Martha Sue
Broyles.

Wm. Marvin Rose’s paternal
great-grandfather was a traveling
circuit pastor
named Sam-
uel W. Rose
who preached
at Mr. Carmel
& Hampton's
Crossroads
churches as
well as others.
Sam and his wife had relatives that
fought on both sides of the Civil
War. He was married to Mary
M. Hatfield, a direct descendant
of the Hatfield’s of the Hatfield-
McCoy feud.

Sam’s wife Mary died leaving
six children; he gave one each
to a relative to raise, including
William McKinzie Rose to Rene
Hatfield Saylor. Bill married Hat-
tie, and among their children was
a middle son Marvin Odell Rose.
He had among his children a son
William Marvin Rose who was the
only one to return to Sparta, Ten-
nessee. He married Patty Broyles
Rose and they have four children,
Michele Anderson, Chasity Wil-
son, Wm McKinzie Rose II and
Ireneo Baltazar Rose.

Susquehanna County, Pennsylvania

Extracted by editors at the courthouse. This county was formed in
1810 from Luzerne County and has many good records. Robert

H. Rose of Philadelphia was a large landowner here, and owner
of the beautiful estate Silver Lake which later burned. A variety of
other Roses also lived in this county. The earliest Rose estate (as
shown below) was that of a Massachusetts Rose.

BIRTHS: Book #1
p. 11, Ruth Rose, female?, white, father: L. A. Rose, mother: Flora
Rose, res.: Franklin, b. Dec. 3, 1894, Franklin

p. 16, Sadie Martha Rose, female, white, father: Edward Rose, mother:
Hannah Rose, res. Stevens Pt., laborer, b. Feb. 22, 1894, Stevens Pt.

p- 42, Clara M. Rose, female, white, father: O. L. Rose, mother: Hattie
A. Rose, res.: Lathrop, farmer, b. March 30, 1895, Lathrop

p- 50. Boyd Rose, male, white, father: Geo. D. Rose, mother: Mertie
Rose, res. Bridgewater, farmer, b. May 25, 1896

Took only brief information on the rest:
p- 86, Hazel Rose, b. June 6, 1897, parents: O. S. Rose, Hattie Rose

p. 115, Elwell E. Rose, b. June 12, 1899, parents: O. L. Rose and Hattie
Rose

p. 95, Harry B. Rose, b. Aug. 11, 1898, parents: Jerome Rose, Clara
Rose

EARLY ESTATE: [Ed. note: Nathaniel was a descendant of the Joseph!
Rose family (Group I) of Marshfield, Massachusetts.]

Will Book 1 p 77, 21 Sept. 1829, Letters Administration granted to Anna
Rose and Rufus Rose of Brooklyn twp., co. of Susquehanna, on estate
of NATHANIEL ROSE of sd twp., dec'd, sd Anna and Rufus having
executed a bond. INVENTORY filed Oct. 20, 1829 [note only of Inven-
tory appears on this record, not the complete inventory].

Sent by Pat Hudson, from the South Hill Enterprise Jan. 27,
2010 [Virginia]. Aubrey Wineholt and Justin Rose celebrate
their recent marriage amongst the grapes of Rosemount
Vineyards in LaCrosse. [Cropped from a wonderful photo
by Robert Harris Photography. An extensive article appears.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5409

Descendants of
Andrew Rose of
Utah and Sussex
County, NJ

Below, Josephine Malcolm Rose and
her husband Andrew Rose. Sent by
Mabel Ellis. Andrew Rose was a son
of George
Washing-
ton and
Mary
(Moore)
Rose of
Upper
Canada
and Utah.
Andrew
was born
1 January
1850, Salt
LakeCity,
Salt Lake
Coun -
ty, Utah, and died 9 May 1927,
Pleasant
View,
Weber
County,
buried
North
Ogden,
Weber
County.
He mar-
ried 1
July
1870,
Brant-
ford,
Ontario,
Canada, Josephine Malcom/Mal-
comb, born 27 July 1851, Scotland,
Ontario, Canada, died 12 June
1924, Pleasant View, Weber Coun-
ty, Utah, buried North Ogden. She
was the daughter of Jonathan and
Deborah (Moore) Malcom.

Andrew Rose, grandfather of the
above Andrew Rose, married
Elizabeteh Daniels. He was a son
of John and Elizabeth Rose of
Sussex County, New Jersey. This
family is part of Group D Roses of
the the Palatinate.

Some Elderly
Rose

Catherine Josephine Catalano
Rose, 89, died april 12, 2005,
in Fredericksburg. She was a
member of St. Dominic’s Catho-
lic Church in Washington, D.C.
She was a former assistant to the
consul in Tangier with the State
Department. Survivors include
daughters Johanna Humphrey,
Beatrice Paolucci and Claire Huie,
all of Fredericksburg; her sister,
Marie T. Pearson of Holly Hill,
Fla.; and others. [Sent by David L.
Rose of Virginia, name and date of
newspaper unknown.]

Mrs. Marjorie R. Embrey, 83, of Al-
exandria, formerly of Thurmont,
Md., died May 8, 2010. She was
born April 3, 1927, in Newland,
daughter of Melvin and Nannie
Gray Rose. Surviving are daugh-
ters, Betty Daley of Mississippi
and Carol Embrey of Alexandria;
brothers Joseph, Donald and
Gerald, all of Virginia, and sisters
Barbara Bell and Gloria Shear-
wood, both of Virginia. Burial at
Resthaven Memorial Gardens,
Fredericksburg, Md. [Sent by
David L. Rose, name and date of
newspaper unknown.]

Charles A. Rose obituary: well-
known businessman of Cuba
[New York] died at the home of
a daughter Mrs. Clarence Neil, in
Olean. He was born in the Town
of Lyndon, April 8, 1858, the son of
Truman and Clarissa Foster Rose.
His wife was Leila Cole of this
vicinity. The family has always
lived near Cuba and Mrs. Rose
died a number of months ago.
Formerly a farmer, he had been
in the motor oil business of late
years and owned a prosperous
filling station on East Main Street.
He is survived by seven children:
Ernest, Rochester; John V., He-
lix, Ore.; Ada, Mrs. Neil, who is
above mentioned; Myrtal Rose,
Dundee; Genevieve, Mrs. DeWitt
Dewey, Brooklyn; Marion, Mrs.

From Courier printed at Coldwa-
ter, Michigan [Branch Co.], issue
of December 19, 1904.

Condensed: Life History of H. O.
Rose, of Petoskey, uncle of Lester
E. Rose.

At an early age he and other young
men turned their eyes towards
Michigan with her forests and
copper mines. The winter he was
15 he worked in a grocery store.
After this he was apprentice in the
printing office of Albert Chandler,
of Coldwater, who was the editor
of the Coldwater Sentinel. [Here
follows several columns regard-
ing his various work ventures
during the years.] Captain Rose
served as president of the village
of Petoskey the first two years of
its life. [Does anyone identify this
Rose?]

Condensed from News & Messen-
ger, October 22, 2011 [Virginia] in
an article by Margot Cornelius: Mar-
tha A. Rose was installed as pastor
of Asbury United Methodist Church
in Nokesville three months ago, now
appointed to Asbury UMC. [Sent by
Pat Hudson]

From an obituary in the Free Lance
Star of Fredericksburg, Virginia,
sent by David L. Rose, notice of
the passing of Geraldine L. “Jean
Rose, 65, of Scottsville, who died
December 13, 2010. Survivors
include her husband, Billy Rose,
children Rita Rose of Locust
Grove, Kimberly Redford and
Steven Rose of Spotslvania, and
others. She was preceded in death
by her parents, Jesse and Minnie
Doyle, a sister, Agnes King, and a
brother, Berlin King. Entombment
in the Sunset Memorial Gardens
Mausoleum.




PAGE 5410 DECEMBER 2012 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Descendants of John Rose
(Roosa) of Broome County,
New York

Member Jane Dennis Quade # 0819Q83 first con-
tacted us in the early 1980s. Jane worked diligently
trying to solve her Rose puzzle as she only had her
Rock County, Wisconsin family back to Prudence
Rose. Christine assisted but the records could not
be found that provided proof of ancestry. Finally,
when a member of her family was placed in
Group T which included the John Rose of Broome
County, New York. Using that clue some intense
research was undertaken by Jane and I and our
late Project Administrator David Brown. We determined that her ancestor was Sherlond?® Rose (Salmon
Montague? Rose, John') who had married Prudence Mathiesen.

The three pictured sisters, Nancy, Betty and Charlotte (1. to r.) are daughters of Elvin Charles Rose (who
married Camilla Viola Johnson), who was son of John M. and Nancy (Baldwin) Rose, and grandson of
Sherlond®Rose.

Washington County, Pennsylvania

WILL OF GEORGE ROSE DECEMBER 3, 1848, VoL. 7 P 18 FILE #162

George Rose of Carroll twp., Washington Co., directs that a cow and one bed be reserved out of
personal property for wife Margret Rose; amount owing to me from my son Henry Rose, viz $100
per year as is stipulated in an article between him and me shall be collected and one dollar paid to
John Rose my son, one dollar apiece to my several children Henry, William, George and balance to
be given to my several children Charles, Mickail, Pegg, Katy and Betsy Ann, share and share alike.
Appoints son Charles Rose and T. R. Hazzard to be executors. Dated: 3 Dec. 1848. Signed: George
Rose. Wit.: Marcus Black, Edward Kinney?. Proved: 22 Mar. 1849.

Government Documents

51sT CONGRESS, 1ST SESSION. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. REPORT No. 1167.

MERRITT ROSE.

March 31, 1800--Committed to the Committee of the Whole House and ordered to be printed.
Mr. Stone, of Kentucky, from the Committee on War Claims, submitted the following
REPORT:

The Committee on War Claims, to whom was referred the bill (H. R. 2937) for the relief of Mer-
ritt Rose, report as follows:

The claim is for the value of a horse taken from the claimant in Trigg County, Ky., by the Army
of the United States, during the late war. Claim states at $150.

The proof shows that in October, 1863, United States troops took from the claimant one horse for
the use of the Army. The taking of the property and the loyalty of the claimant is fully established.
Your committee therefore report back the bill and recommend its passage.

[Merritt Rose was the son of Richard and Sarah (Harrell) Rose of Stewart County, Tennessee. |



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5411

Condensed from a lengthy article
in American Profile sent by Ellnora
Young. Ellnora tells us this is a
supplement to her Roseburg, Or-
egon, newspaper This interesting
article by Marti Attoun tells of
the silhouettes created by Cindi
Harwood Rose. For a $40 dona-
tion to her Rose Ribbon Founda-
tion, this Houston, Texas, woman
clips Eden’s paper profile in 40
seconds, and, in the process, helps
fund reconstructive surgery for
uninsured breast cancer survivors.
Rose’s father encouraged her
to share her talents with others,
and as a teen she began clipping
silhouettes for patients at Texas
Children’s Hospital in Houston.

Vincent G. Rose, Water St. Baker,
husband of Emma Hakouth Rose,
died Monday night at his resi-
dence. He was born in Fort Mont-
gomery, N.Y. but has resided in
this city for the past 15 years. He
is survived by his wife. Services
at the funeral home of William
J. Green, the pastor of St. John's
church officiating. Interment
in Woodlawn cemetery. [Sent
by Christine Howard from The
Newburgh News of 4/1/1930, p. 13,
Orange Co., NY.]

COLONIAL PAINTER IDEN-
TIFIED

From: www.wydaily.com/
local-news/5303-cw-librarian-

solves-mystery

[This may no longer be online at
the Colonial Williamsburg web-
site. Condensed from an article
by Amber Lester Kennedy Nov.
2, 2010: Now, after more than 200
years after placing brush to paper,
John Rose has been identified as
the painter in an 18th century wa-
tercolor that has stymied scholars.
His identity might never have
been known if not for the digging
of librarian Susan P. Shames, a
decorative arts library for the Co-

lonial Williamsburg Foundation.
She listed primary documents to
reveal clues to identify the painter.
Rose was born in the early 1750s.
He appears in records both as
resident of the Beaufort District
in South Carolina in 1775. He died
in Charleston in 1820, leaving the
painting in his will to a son-in-law.
Since its acquisition by Colonial
Williamsburg, the painting has
beeen reproduced in textbooks
and scholarly publications.

DR. EARL ROSE, 85, Coroner
When Kennedy was Shot, dies: By
Douglas Martin, May 3, 2012, The
New York Times. [This lengthy
article was drawn to our atten-
tion by member Thomas Rose of
Columbia, Mo.] Earl Rose, who
was the Dallas County medical
examiner when President John F.
Kennedy was assassinated insist-
ed that he should do the autopsy
but was overruled in a confronta-
tion with presidential aides. His
confrontation occurred outside
Trauma Room 1 at Parkland. Dr.
Rose informed the Secret Service
and other aides traveling with
Kennedy that state law required
that an autopsy in a murder be
performed in the county where
the crime had taken place, but
finally stepped aside.

Earl Forrest Rose was born Sep-
tember 23, 1926, in Eagle Butte,
S.D. He moved to Dallas in June
1963. In addition to his wife, the
former Marilyn Preheim, Dr.
Rose is survived by his daughters
Elise, Cecile, Karen, Miriam and
Carol Rose. His son Forrest died
in 2005.

IF YOU SPOT ITEMS ON
ROSE
IN YOUR
NEWSPAPER OR
MAGAZINE, DO SEND
THEM ALONG!!

DESCENDANT OF

Phillip Rose of
Pennsylvania

CLARENCE ROSE DEATH IN lowA

Sent by Larry Baxter, from the
Patriot, Chariton, Lucas County,
Towa.

Died June 30, 1899, at the home
of his aunt, Mrs. Jessie Myers,
in Benedict, Neb., Mr. Clarence
Rose. Funeral services were
held from the home on Saturday
afternoon, conducted by the Lu-
theran minister, and the remains
interred in the Benedict cemetery.
Clarence was born in Warren
township Lucas County, Iowa,
Dec. 9, 1870, and was a son of
our townsman, Howard S. Rose.
Married to Miss Helen Losler at
Belville, I1I. Oct. 2, 1894. He was
a member of Episcopal church
and lived an honest, upright,
christian life, and had a high
regard for everything that had
a tendency to uplift humanity.
For several years he was engaged
in the photograph business in
Chariton, having left here about
eighteen months ago on account
of failing health. He, with his
wife,, went to New Mexico with
the hope that his health would
be benefitted, but that dread
disease consumption had taken
such deep hold that their hopes
were blasted, and after going to
different points in the south, he
was taken to the home of his aunt
in Benedict, but lived but a few
days. His father arrived at his
bedside a few hours before his
death, and was joyfully received
by his dying young. Clarence
had a host of friends in Chariton
and Lucas county who lived and
respected him, and with whom
the Patriot joins in extending
sympathy to the bereaved wife,
father and brothers ... [rest omit-
ted]. [From Larry Baxter.]n [Clar-
ence Rose was the son of Silas
Howard® Rose, Stephen Gilbert?
Rose, Phillip' Rose.



PAGE 5412 DECEMBER 2012

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Elderly Rose, con’t from p.

Robert P. Kelsey, Lockport; and
Miss Ruth Irene Rose, Brook-
lyn. He also leaves a sister, Mrs.
Charles Thrall of Maple Street, a
brother, Edward Rose of Frankl-
inville, and 19 grandchildren.
Services by Pettit Funeral Home,
burial in Cuba Cemetery.

[Above condensed from an un-
identified newspaper clipping
from the scrapbook of Viola Emma
Florance Rose, posted online by V.
K. Bush.]

Dennie W. Rose, 89, of Springfield,
Mo., died November 29, 2010. He
was born in Washburn, Mo. on
October 23, 1921 to Lemmie and
Ola (Pippin) Rose. He is survived
by daughter Rae-Jean Stephens,
and others. Also survived by three
sisters; Ina Stephens, Olene Hen-
drix all of Washburn, and Fern
Hopkins of Cassville, two broth-
ers, C. S. Rose and Denver Rose
of Cassville, and others. Preceded
in death by his wife of 62 years,
Dorothy Faye (Stewart) Rose, his
parents, three brothers, Lionel,
Jim and Max, and two sisters,
Eva Mae and Mary. Burial with
full military honors at Missouri
Veterans Cemetrery, Springfield.
Services by Gorman-Scharpf Fu-
neral Home. [From an obituary in
the News-Leader December 1, 2010,
sent by Mona Maybee.]

Rose, Charles G., Victor [NY]: Died
October 24, 2011, 96. Predeceased
by his wife, Amber Rose; son,
John Rose. Charles is survived
by his children, Mary Wright,
Robert Rose, Richard Rose, Kath-
leen Wiegandt; daughter-in-law,
Barb Rose, brother, Frank Rose,
and others. Charles was a WWII
Veteran, Victor Town Justice for
28 years; also a history teacher
and guidance counselor. Handled
by Lucey-VanVoorhis Funeral
Home in Victor. Interment, St. Pat-
rick’s Cemetery. [Sent by Stephen
Plain, from Rochester Democrat and
Chronicle, October 26,2011, online

with photo at www .legacy.com]

Edith J. Rose died May 22, 2010,
wife of the late Frank Rose. She
is survived by four sisters, four
brothers, and others. Funeral from
Emmanuel Baptist Church, inter-
ment at the National Harmony
Memorial Park. (Sent by Ruth
Woods from the Washington Post,
issue of May 28, 2010.)

Harold Rose, age 93, of Nashville,
retired dairy executive, died
March 23, 2011. He was a native
of Wilson County, son of Walter
and Lola Rose of Lebanon, Tennes-
see. He served in WWII, mainly
in the Pacific Region. He married
Winifred Stetson Rose of Berkley
(sic, Berkeley) California. Services
handled by Woodlawn-Roesch
Patton Funeral Home, burial at
Woodlawn Memorial Park. [Sent
by Martha Sue Broyles and con-
densed from a lengthy obituary.
Name and date of newspaper not
shown.]

M. T. Rose died February 8, 2006.
He was born in Council Hill, Okla-
homa on November 29, 1915 and
grew up in Holdenville. He was a
long-time Auto
Executive and
retired in 1984
when he and
his partner sold
Morris Chevro-
let in OKC. He
was preceded in
death by his par-
ents, a brother,
and his wife of
58 years, Frances
Rose. He is survived by daughter
Patricia Frost of Santa Cruz, Cali-
fornia, son Carl M. Rose of OKC,
and daughter Tina Mae Coleman
of Minneapolis, Minnesota. [Sent
by Flo Wall, from The Oklahoman
of February 9, 2006.]

Dorothy Lynn “Johnson” Rose,
age 83, of Knoxville, died March
31, 2011. She was an active mem-
ber of the Knoxville Table Tennis
Club, and participated in the
Senior Olympics of the State,

Regional and national Levels and
won multiple medals in this and
other sports. She was preceded in
death by her hus-
B band John B. Rose
Sr. Survived by her
son John B. Rose
Jr., daughter Patti
Hudgins, son Jack
Rose, and others.
Services by Berry
Funeral Home, in-
terment in Sher-
wood Memorial Gardians. [Con-
densed from an obituary in the
Herald-Citizen, Cookeville, Tenn.,
sent by Martha Sue Broyles.]

Etha Myrtle (Rose) Smith was born
12 March 1894 in Montgomery
Co., Tenn., died 4 Oct. 1970 in Do-
ver, Stewart Co., Tenn. Handled
by the Milligan Funeral Home in
Stewart County with burial in the
Pleasant View Cemetery in Stew-
art County. She was the daughter
of William Rose and Ida Puckett.
Surviving children: Clifton Smith,
Billy Smith, Mrs. Ora Bell, Mrs.
Viola Wofford. Also survived
by sister Eunice Smith. [Sent by
Carole Schreiber, extracted from
The Stewart-Houston Times of 14
October 1970, p. A-2.]”

Obituary of the wife of Charles
A. Rose, nee Lelie Cole, was from
the scrapbook of Viola Emma
Florance Rose. Lelie died at her
home on East Main Street July 6.
She was born April 17, 1863, in
the Town of Ischua, daughter of
A.V.and Maria Banfield Cole. On
December 19, 1882, she married
Charles A. Rose who survives.
Of this marriage 11 children were
born, seven of whom are living. In
1932 Mr. and Mrs. Rose observed
their fiftieth wedding anniversary.
[Condensed from an article in the
same scrapbook above, posted
by V. K. Bush.] [See also http://
www.usgwarchives.org/obits/ny/
allegany.html]

S



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5413

Champaign,
Illinois Roses

Francis D. Rose, 77, died Fri.
23, 1956 at the VA Home. Burial
arranged by Renners Funeral
Home, interment in East Lawn
Cemetery. He was a veteran of
the Spanish American War. In
addition to being an Urbana
residence, he formerly made his
home in Indianapolis, Ind. His
wife Bertha died in 1918. Surviv-
ing are daughters Pearl Betzoik of
Urbana and Faye Smith of Myrtle
Point, Ore. Also sons Ernest of
Urbana, Francis of Chicago, and
Willard and Glenn Rose of Los
Angeles, Calif. [Sent by Stephen
Rose of Champaign, Illinois from
the Champaign-Urbana News-
Gazette of Mar. 24, 1956 p. 7. See
below.]

Mrs. Bertha Rose, wife of F. D.
Rose, 907 East Hudson street,
died Sunday afternoon. Besides
her husband she leaves seven
children, all at home. Services
from St. Patricks Church. Burial
at Woodlawn Cemetery. [From
the Champaign Daily News, Dec.
31, 1918, p. 2. Same paper, Jan. 1,
1919, shows funeral was held at
St. Patrick’s Church. [Condensed
from a notice in the Champaign
Daily News, Dec. 31,1918 p. 2, also
sent by Stephen Rose.]

Mexican War Pension Files

Abstracted by editor at the National Archives, Record Group 15.

RICHARD ROSE, widow Matilda K., Pvt. Co. B 3 Ind. Vols., Mex. Sur.
11148, certificate 6158, widow filed 11/9/1903, Application 17351, certificate
13924, act of 1/29/1887, lowa.

Affidavit: Marion Co., Iowa 9 Feb. 1887, Richard Rose, aged 65, resident
of Liberty twp., said county, Priv., Co. B, under Capt. Ford, 3 Reg. Ind.
Vols., Col. J. Lane, enlisted 1 June 1846, born Muhlenburg Co., Ky., is
65, 5" 745”7, light compl., brown eyes, light hair, signs his name.

Affidavit: Marion Co., Iowa Sept. 1903, Matilda Rose, 73, widow, he
was 5" 8”, black eyes, black hair, dark compl., farmer, born Muhlenburg
Co., Ky., after service resided near Mt. Sterling, Brown Co., Ill., 1 year,
at Marion Co., lowa 42 years, married 22 Mar. 1855 near Mt. Sterling
by James McPherson, M.G., her name was Matilda Glenn, either previ-
ously married; he died Marion Co., Iowa, 7 Apr. 1897, she is 73, born
1 Nov. 1829, Brown Co., Ill. Signed: Matilda Rose.

Jacket: Dropped 2/16/1906, advised of death.

LIPMAN [Leapman] ROSE, widow Mary Ann, Reno’s Batty. U.S.A., widow
filed 6/16/1888, her Application 6710, certificate 5291, act of 1/29/1887, Md.

Affidavit: Baltimore Co., Md. 13 Mar. 1888, Mary Ann Rose, resident of
Baltimore, widow of Lipman Rose, Priv., Capt. Reno, Howitzer Battery,
Maj . Craig, married him under the name of Mary Ann Fisher by Rev.
Henry Fried, at Baltimore, husband died 12 Feb. 1875 at Baltimore, I
am 88, I was born 1800, Auchenford, Kingdom of Bavaria, Germany.

Affidavit: Sophia Fried, age 68, says her husband married them; he
was then Rabi of Eden Street Synagoge.

The Mexican War Pension files are still in original form at the
National Archives. Copy can be ordered online at www.archives.
gov. Use the information italicized above to identify the file when
ordering.

Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania

Copied at the courthouse by editor.

WILL OF ALLEN ROSE, File #2008

Allen Rose yeoman of Easthuntingdon? twp., Westmoreland co., to only son George Rose the whole of
my real estate being 170 acres at $35 per acre, pay to each of his Sisters Mary? Ann? Munnell? nineteen
hundred and Eighty three? dollars and thirty three? cents, being 1/3; to Emly? Martin residing now in State
of Ohio nineteen hundred and Eighty three dolalrs and thirty three cents. Residue to my three children
George Rose, Mary Ann Munnell? and Emily Martin. Exec.: John Kurms? of Borough of Greensburg and
George Rose of Mount Pleasasnt twp. Dated: 8 Sept. 1851. Signed: Allen Rose. Wit.: David J. King, William
Simpson. Proved: 1 May 1855. CODICIL [no date]: Allen Rose of Easthuntington, in will bequeathed to
George Rose of Mt. Pleasant twp., now therefore I do order that only the sum of thirty dollars per acre be
paid by the said George Rose, one third thereof shall be paid Mary Ann Munnell, and one third to Emly
Martin; two wagons to George Rose. Signed: Allen Rose. Wit.: William Simpson, David J. King. Will proved
May 1, 1855.



PAGE 5414 DECEMBER 2012 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Macon County, Tennessee Rose Family

MOONINGHAM/WHITE/ROBINSON CEMETERY

David Lee Rose of davidleerose @ gmail.com told us that after some searching over several years he
found the “Buck Rose Cemetery.” Buried there is William Britten Rose3 (William Jackson Rose?,
William') a.k.a. “Buck” Rose, almost certainly his
father, William Jackson Rose (no marker but accord-
ing to a report) and very likely Buck’s grandfather
William! Rose (no marker). The only other legible
grave marker was that of Mary E. Mooningham, who
was a daughter of one of the Roses. In addition, there
were over a dozen planted field stones that obviously

David Rose at the gravestone of his grandfather W. B. Rose.

seemed to serve as burial markers.

David, his wife Suzi, and son Christian
made a trip there. They met with the current land-
owners, the Yorks, who had purchased it from a
widow of Rufus Rose in 1991. A beautiful vantage point looking down the hill into the hal-
This family is part of the William and Parthena fow:

Rose family of Smith County, Tennessee, Group F.

Orange County, New York

City Directory: Orange County Farmer’s Business Directory for 1871-72

Rose, Adolphus, farmer 36 acres, P O Fort Montgomery

Rose, Benjamin, farmer 62 acres, P O Goshen

Rose, Edward, Blacksmithing, Brown’s Mills, P O Burnside

Rose, Edward, Blacksmithing, Ellenville Plank Road, n Orange Lake, P O Newburgh City

Rose, John, farmer 80 acres, P O Fort Montgomery

Rose, Lyman O., Supt. 2d Division, D. & H. Canal Co. Main st. n Canal Bridge, h Sullivan n Main,

Port Jervis

Rose, Reuben, farmer 600 acres, P O Fort Montgomery

Rose, Reuben, farmer 880 ares, Mt. L. P O Fort Montgomery

Rose, Silas, farmer 179 acres, P O Sugar Loaf

Rose, William C., Agent Mutual Life Insurance Co Main n Canal Bridge, h Main n Elizabeth st.
Port Jervis

Rose, William C., farm 80 acres, P O Port Jervis

[photocopy sent by Chris Howard]




ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5415

Madison County, Arkansas

LAND RECORDS

Copied by editors at the courthouse. This county has always been of interest to editors because
William J. Rose, editor’s great-grandfather, moved from Limestone County, Alabama, to Madison
County, Arkansas, in the mid-1850s. He evidently went there either with or to follow one of his
Burney relatives. William married in Madison County shortly after his arrival to Elizabeth Gibson
and soon after that they went to California via wagon train. However, William was not in Madison
County long enough to leave any appreciable records.

Note: It would seem there was a courthouse fire for many of the items we have are dated early, but show
recordation 1892. They were probably re-recorded.

Grantor Index 1848-1903

ROSE REF.

Wilson J. M. Seals Qp356 1891
William [sic Wilson] Emma Rose Sp 302

Wilson H. C. Holland Sp 588

Wilson ux A. R. Bolinger Mp 99 1884

[Also: James C. Rofs and Tabitha to W. K. Karnes, 1847, B p 169]

Grantee Index #1 1848-1903

GRANTEE GRANTOR REF. DATED
ROSE

Wilson A. R. Bolinger Rp277 1889
Wilson John Seals R p 267 1881
same Pleasant Seals Rp 269 1878
same Jno. R. Stansell Rp274 1889
same D. L. Thompson Qp452 1888
same J. H. Stancell Kp133 1876**
Emaline Wilson Rose Sp 302

Emiline J. N. Seals ux Sp 589 Patent

** this one looked like Rase in index but is surely Rose.

Mortgages

To 1918

ROSE REF.

Wm to J. T. Powell 4p8

Thos. W. to W. T. Brooks 6 p 307 1900
Wilson from  William Briant 1p378
Wilson from A.R. Bolinger 1p 382

Wilson from G. W. Steele 1 p 380



PAGE 5416 DECEMBER 2012 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

PLYMOUTH COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS

SoME DEEDS

Found in County Commissioner's Office

Deed 6 p. 17, 2 Feb. 1681, Thomas Rose of Marshfield and Alice Rose alias Pickles to Thomas Hatch, pur-
chased originally from Indians by Capt. Joshua Hobard et al. Signed: Thomas Rose his T mark, the mark
A of Alice Rose alias Pickles. Wit.: Alfrosh? Turner, Jeremiah Hatch Senr. Ack.: 1 June 1686, also by wife.

In Recorder’s office: Deed Abstracts

Deed Bk 1 pp. 137-138, 9 Mar. 1690/01, Joseph Rose of Marshfield in co. of Plimouth to "son in law John
Trowbridge of Marshfield," land, head of my lot whereon I now live, mentions John Trowbridge and Mary
his wife. Signed: Joseph (his R mark) Rose. Wit.: Sam'l Sprague, Hannah Sprague. Pr.: 13 Mar. 1690 [sic,
16917 recheck] by Joseph Rose. Ent.: 28 Jan. 1691/92.

Deed Bk 4 p. 9, 20 Jan. 1699, Amos Turner, co. of New Plymouth for 20 Ibs silver money of NE paid by
Jeromiah Rose of Scituate, land in Scituate near ye house of John Beaslow 10 acres westside of cart way

going to Hooporpola hill etc., "according to ye manner of East Greenwich in the County of Kent..." Signed:
Amos Turner. Wit.: Robert Slabson?, James Torroy? Rec'd.: 28 Apr. 1701. Rec.: 30th same.

Deed Bk 4 p. 18, Joseph Rose, Sr. of Marshfield, Plimouth County, for "ye  natural love and affection that
I do bear to my beloved son Joseph Rose" give one half of land, reserving on the other half all the housing,
and upon the death of said Joseph Rose, Sr. and my wife Elizabeth to give unto Joseph Rose Junior the other
half, he to pay to my son Edward Rose twenty shillings; to his sister Elizabeth Rose twenty shillings; to his
sister Hannah twenty shillings; to his sister Mercy twenty shillings; and to his sister Sarah twenty shillings
[last names of Hannah, Mercy and Sarah not given], all to be paid within one year after our decease...the
whole tract contains thirty acres...bounded by lands of Joseph Waterman on northside and ye lands of John
Waterman...and lands of John Dingley...and lands of John Phillips on east side and by William Shermans
path..to ye brook which is a boundry betwixt Edward Shovens and Joseph Rose which may appear more
fully in the records of Marshfield...mentions "forever to be holden according to ye manner of East Green-
wich in ye county of Kent in the realm of England freely peaceably and quietly..." I hereby except that part
of land which I before gave a Deed for to my son in law John Strowbridge. Signed by Joseph (his x mark)
Rose and witnessed by John Cushing Junr. and Joshua Cushing. Recorded 30 May 1701.

Deed Bk 6 p. 134, 4 Aug. 1704, Samuel Turner to Jeremiah Rose of Scituate, 3 acres, signed by Samuel Turner
and Jeremiah Rose. Wit.: James Cushing, Josiah Turner, Charles Turner. Ack.: 17 June 1706.

Deed Bk 6 p. 260, 20 May 1709, Mary Rose of Scituate,whereas Jabez Rose late of Scituate decd died pos-
sessed of a dwelling, etc., whereas Mary relinquishs and adm., sixty and eight pounds, to Timothy Symms.
Ent.: 7 Mar. 1709.

Deed Bk 7 p. 82, 28 Feb. 1704/5, Peter Collamer of Scituate to Jeremiah Rose of Scituate, calls him Jeremy
Rose, three acres and a half in Scituate near the house of Barstow, Amos Turners corner, being part of seven
acres granted to Peter Collamer. Signed: Peter Collamer. Wit.; John Cushing Senr., Deborah Cushing. Pr.:
28 Feb. 1704. Ent.: 6 Mar. 1704/05.

Deed Bk 7 pp. 112-113, 2 Feb. 1681, Thomas Hatch of Scituate to Thomas Rose of Marshfield, land in Sci-
tuate, called long Marsh, seventy acres, was early the land of Walter Hatch of Scituate, calls him Thomas
Roase. Signed: Thomas (his mark) Hatch, Sarah Hatch. Wit.: Israec? Turner, Jeremiah Hatch. Ack.: 1 June
1686. Pr.: 1 Apr. 1696. Ent.: 11 Sept. 1706.

Deed Bk 8 p. 51, 25 May 1709, James Cushing of Scituate to Mary Rose of Scituate. Ack.: 26 May 1709.

Deed Bk 8 pp. 204-205, 2 Mar. 1710/11, Joseph Rose Jnr son to Joseph Rose Senr of Marshfield to John White.
Signed : John [sic?] (R mark?) Rose. Wit.: Joseph Neal, Isaac Fuinflow? Ent.: 6 Mar. 1710/11.

Deed Bk 9 pp. 201-202, 29 Jan. 1710/11, Joseph Rose Senr. and Joseph Rose Junr "son of sd Joseph Rose Senr
of Marshfield," for four lbs., in part? lott of forth? division of ye 54? of ye second division, of ye comon?
in ye township? of Marshfield, and in ye 115 and 116 lots in town of Cohnans? lying above Duxboro, to
Jonathan Eames. Signed: Joseph (his R mark?) Rose, Joseph (his R mark?) Junr. Wit.: John Cushing, Joshua
Cushing. Plymouth, 29 Jan. 1710, above Joseph Rose Senr and Elizabeth his wife and sd Joseph Rose Junr
appear. Ent.: 25 Mar. 1712.




ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5417

Deed Bk 9 pp. 326-327, 15 Apr. 1712, Ichabod? Burge of Town of Rochester, Plymouth Co. to Edward Roase
of same, land in Scituate, Town of Rochester, by land of George Williamson, etc. Wit.: George Williamson,
John Hammond. Ent.: 14 Feb. 1712/13.

Deed Bk 9 p. 350, 15 Mar. 1698/9 [recheck] Thomas Roas and Thomas Hatch and Nathan Pickles, div of
lot in possession of ye sd Thomas Rose & Thomas Hatch being seventy acres, contained in deed of sale by
Walter Hatch of Scituate to Thomas Hatch of same decd, dated Jan ye last 16-4?? [recheck], "one half of
which lot was aliented from from [sic] sd Thomas Hatch to ye above named Thomas Rose & ye sd Thomas
Rose his part alienated to ye above named Nathan Pickles & Josah? [Jonah?] Pickles in Reversion after ye
Death of Ye sd Thomas Roae one -ndly? exsenting? five acres of sd Thomas Roase his part which he had
should? before to Dannall Prier ye extent where of may appear by a Deede of sale given by Thomas Roase
To Danniell Prier ye Divition," by mutual consent as followeth, Thomas Hatch his part, 1/2 of whole lot
on SW side of, etc.

Get: Bk 10 p 79 which seems to involve Rose but we did not see this one.

Deed Bk 21 p. 80, 10 Apr. 1725, Elizabeth Rose "Sing Woman of Scittuate” consideration of twenty pounds
our money of NE to Stephen Clap of Scituate, four acres of land which was granted to "my Father Jeremiah
Rose" by the commissioners of Scituate 2 Feb. 1704/5 "being my part of my Portion in the Estate of my Father
Jeremiah Rose Deaseasd." Signed: Elizabeth (her mark) Rose. Wit.: Gideon Rose, Lydia (her x mark) Rose.
Pr.: 20 May 1725. Rec.: 14 Jan. 1726.

Deed Bk 24 p. 201, 18 Apr. 1727, Elizabeth Rose of Scituate Plymouth dau. of Jeremiah Rose of Scituate
to Elizabeth Rose for 30 Ibs paid by Richrd Turner of Scituate grant to Richard Turner my 4 acres lying in
Scituate, which did formerly belong to my father Jeromiah Rose laid out near Hoop pole hill Cedar Swamp
on the 4th Aug 1704 by Jeremiah Hatch. Signed: Elizabeth (her x mark) Rose. Wit.: Gideon Rose, Thomas
Rose. Rec'd. 15 Dec. 1729. Rec. ?

Deed Bk 25 pp. 163-164, 1 Jan. 1728, Thomas Rose of Scituate to Caleb Torrey, 20 Ibs., bounded by Thomas
Bryant. Signed: Thomas Rose. Wit.: Timothy Symmes, James Lansbert. Received 6 June 1730.

Deed Bk 26 p. 212, 31 Oct. 1705, James Cushing of Scituate to Jeremiah Rose of Scituate, six acres 92 rods.
Signed: James Cushing. Wit.: Israel Chittenden, Hatherly Foster. Ack.: 31 Oct. 1707. Received: 23 Sept.
1731.

Deed Bk 36 p. 171, 27 June 1729, Nehemiah Randall of Scituate to Gideon Rose of Scituate for 67 lbs. in
Scituate lying south side of said Roses lot, 4 acres and 80 rods of land. Signed: Nehemiah Randall. Rec.'d
16? May 1744. Wit.: Nathanl Eelly? and John James.

Editor’s note: Deeds have many important details. Sometimes they mention other family members, re-
lationships, reference to previous transactions, etc. They should always be sought. If any of the above
are of your family, you can order a copy from the Recorder of Deeds at the county courthouse by citing
the Deed Book number and page number. Ask for a quotation of the price.

John H. Rose of Hardin County, Illinois

John was born 4 September 1829 (calculated from his age at death), and
died 30 April 1890 aged 61y 7m 26d. He is buried in the Rose Cemetery on
the route south from Harod toward Elizabethton, Hardin County, Illinois.
He married Ellen Wallace. She born 11 July 1823, died 2 February 1878,
buried Turner’s Cemetery with her 2nd husband. She m. 2nd, - Turner.
Those tracing this family should read the discussion in the Rose Family
Association’s Family Report on the Henry Rose Family of Pope County, II-
linois. There appear to be some confusion between a John Thomas Rose and
a John Henry Rose.

[Sent by the late Laura Rose Jupin]




PAGE 5418 DECEMBER 2012 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Samuel Rose, son of Solomon Rose of Germany

From Portrait and Biographical Record of Oklahoma (Chicago: Chapman Publishing Co., 1904) pp.
879-880, sent by Mary Nunneley.

SAMUEL ROSE, the pioneer dry-goods merchant of Shawnee, is a thoroughly public-spirited citizen and
man of enterprise. Through his indefatigable efforts the people of this locality are supplied with the latest
and most reliable styles of goods at reasonable prices, and thus his trade is continually increasing, as he
justly deserves. For a young man who has seen but thirty years, his success in the business world is notable,
and his future is full of promise.

The parents of our subject are Solomon and Caroline (Meyer) Rose, natives of Germany. The father, whose
birthplace was near Frankfort, came to the United States when young, and after residing at Little Falls, N.Y.,
for a period he located in La Grange, Ind., where he now is one of its most substantial citizens. For thirty-
five years he has been engaged in mercantile enterprises there, and over a score of years ago organized
the First National Bank of the place. This flourishing institution now possesses its second charter, and for
some time Mr. Rose has officiated as president of the bank. He is identified with the Masonic order and is
actively interested in all home affairs of public moment. His wife and seven of their eight children survive,
and all of the sons have received practical educations and training for life’s duties.

The birth of Samuel Rose occurred in La Grange, Ind., April 5, 1871. In his native town his elementary
education was acquired in the grammar and high schools, after which he pursued a course of studies in
the College at Notre Dame, Ind. Ten years ago he went to Chicago, where he served as a bookkeeper to a
large firm for five years, becoming familiar with the systematic methods and wonderful enterprise of local
firms. In July, 1895, he came to Shawnee, and opened a dry goods, clothing and shoe store at the corner
of Main and Broadway. Here he occupied a space 25x140 feet in the Maxey block, which had been hardly
completed when he moved in his stock of goods. One of the charter members of the Shawnee Club, he has
exerted his influence for the permanent welfare of the city. In his political creed, he is a Demoscrat.

The lady who presides over the hospitalities of Mr. Rose’s house became his bride in Kansas City
in 1898. She is a native of Kentucky, and in her girlhood bore the name of Julia O’Brien. One child blesses
the union of this estimable young couple, Ella.

[The account continues with an extensive account of her family, from Ireland.]

Erhard (Evrhard) Rose of Berks County, Pennsylvania

[Typed for the Association by member Marge Bond].

Evrhard (Everhardt) Rose, the first of the name of whom we have record, died in 1801. He was a weaver
and was living in Reading, Pennsylvania, as early as 1759, when he was on a list of taxables. He must have
been in the neighborhood some years earlier, however, for a child of his was baptized in 1754 at Trinity
Lutheran Church, Reading. He was an innkeeper in Reading. He is also called innkeeper in 1777. On
October 27, 1761, he bought, for #300, a messauge and lot on Callowhill Street, Reading, and on March 25,
1777, he bought another messuage and lot also in Reading. On June 30, 1777, Ehrhard Rose took the oath
of allegiance.

The will of Ehrhard Rose, borough of Reading, Berks Co., Pennsylvania, bequeaths to his wife, Eve. After
her decease, all estate to be sold and equally divided among his children. Executors were son-in-law,
Jacob Bright, and son, Daniel Rose. The will was dated November 3, 1800, and signed "Erhardt Roos" (in
German Script).

Ehrhard Rose married Eve, whose name is also recorded as Eva. Children:

Daniel, of whom further.

Philip Jacob, resided in Kutztown, Pennsylvania; married Elizabeth.
Barbara, married Rev. Theobald Faber.

Elizabeth Margaret, born January 20, 1754, baptized February 17, 1754.

Eve, born in 1756, died in 1826; married Jacob Bright, who conducted a large

SR S



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5419

brewery, afterwards carried on by his widow; he was for many years chief clerk in the
county commissioner's office.

Juliana, married Henry Brown.

Elizabeth, married Abraham Witman, an innkeeper of Reading.

. Catharine, married Daniel Oyster.

o N o

Daniel Rose, son of Ehrhard (or Everhardt) and Eve Rose; died in October, 1827. He was a watch and clock
maker, and lived in Reading, Pennsylvania, where he owned considerable property. In 1801 he is called
"Esquire," and he probably held the office of justice of the peace. On April 3, 1771, Isaac Levan, of Reading,
gentleman, deeded to Daniel Rose, of the same place, clock maker, a messuage and lot in Reading, number
two hundred and eighty-four in the Town Plan. On December 16, 1774, Abel Morris, of Reading, clock
maker, deeded to Daniel Rose, of the same place, clock maker, for &190, northernmost moiety of lot on
west side of Callowhill Street, Reading, marked seventy-eight on Town Plan. On May 1, 1778, Daniel Rose,
town of Reading, clock maker, and wife Christina, deeded to Ehrhardt Rose (father of the said Daniel), for
£1,000, messuage and one-half part of lot on west side of Callowhill Street, in Reading, marked number
twenty-eight in Town Plan; bought from Abel Morris, December 16, 1774.

The estate of Daniel Rose, inventoried October 1, 1827, amounted to £ 2,000. Bond: Jacob Levan, Jacob Kutz,
and Daniel Moyer, of Maxatawny, all of Berks County. October 1, 1827, letters of administration were
granted to Jacob Levan, a son-in-law to Daniel Rose, late of the borough of reading, gentleman.

Daniel Rose married Christina.
Children:

1. Mary, of whom further.

2. John

3. Margaret

4. Daniel, born in 1778, died January 22, 1784; buried at Trinity Lutheran church,

Reading., Pa.

Mary Rose, daughter of Daniel and Christina Rose, was born September 13, 1774, and died March 26, 1856.
The will of Mary Levan, borough of Kutztown, Berks County, Pennsylvania, widow, reads in part: To my
son Daniel R. Levan, my dwelling house and lots adjoining , in Kutztown; also, my gold watch, my eight-
day clock and case, my stove, my stock, which I got from the farmers Bank of Reading, interest due on my
dower, and all personal property, he to pay to his brother Isaac B. Levan $300. should he return; otherwise
to his three children William, Aaron and Mary, etc.
My son Daniel R. Levan shall keep my funeral and get me a tombstone, etc...

Executors: my son Daniel R. Levan.
Dated May 19, 1851.

Witnesses: Daniel Kemp, Jr., John Kemp.
Proved April 15, 1856.

Mary Rose married Jacob de LaVan.

Source: Wilfred Jordan, Former Curator of Independence Hall Philadelphia, editor, Colonial and
Revolutionary Families of Pennsylvania Genealogical and Personal Memoirs (New York: Lewis
Historical Publishing Co. Inc., 1934), New Series vol. V:186-187.

Ed. note: The above family has a connection to the later Rose family of Washington County, Vir-
ginia, who bear similar names and were also cabinet makers. Some of the beautiful clocks of the
first Erhard Rose of Pennsylvania are in museumes.

WE WISH YOU ALL A HAPPY HOLIDAY AND 2013!



PAGE 5420 DECEMBER 2012 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

BEDFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA FAMILY

PRESTON ROSE BRANCH

In 1989, when the Rose Family Association contemplated publishing a “Heritage of Roses” book several members
submitted some brief sketches of their families. We didn’t get enough of these at the time to proceed with the publication,
but those who submitted the sketches were agreeable at the time to having them published in various issues of the Rose
Family Bulletin. The following was provided in June 1989 by Frank P. Rose Jr., then of 1622 Dale Dr., Arlington,
Texas 76010. Frank wrote to say “I have written about my grandpa Preston Rose. Some of Preston’s story overlaps
Isadora’s story (his wife) which appeared in the Rose Family Bulletin June 1988 issue, on page 3305 ... *

Frank is now deceased, but thanks to charter member Bob Rose #1143R86 who has done more on this family than
any other, we have two photos provided by Preston to Bob years ago. Bob also provided the obituary of Frank. These
Roses are descended from the early William Rose of Bedford County, Pennsylvania. William' Rose, married Mary
[maiden name unknown] according to a deed, but may have had a first wife Mrs. Sarah Gardner. Preston’s line comes
through Edward? Rose, Allen® Rose, and Daniel* Rose. The latter, Daniel H., was born 1811 (according to his own
1875 affidavit), or was born 10 May 1811 (Historical and Geographical Ency., Personal History Dept., Mason Co.,
pp. 11-12). He married 11 April 1833, Muskingum County, Ohio VR (m. by James Little) to Catherine Russell who
was born 23 August 1812, Athens County, Ohio and died 27 June 1867, Gallia County, Ohio (Hist. and Geo. Enc.).
Among Daniel H. and Catherine (Russell) Rose’s children was a son Preston, subject of this present article.

From Frank’s account:

Preston Rose was born 11 May 1844, from the date on his tombstone. He was son of Daniel H. and Catha-
rine (Russell) Rose of Gallia County, Ohio. He married Isadora Blessing 3 November 1867 at Galliapolis,
Gallia County, Ohio.

Isadora Blessing was born 5 December 1851 in Scioto County, Ohio, the oldest of four daughters (no sons).
Mary Catharine was born 21 February 1855, Viola L. was born 18 March 1858, and Bettie F. was born 7
August 1861 of John R. and Lucinda A. (Shope) Blessing. John R. Blessing was a Major in the 91st Ohio
Volunteers U.S.A. Civil War.

Preston and Isadora Rose had six children:

Archie C. b. 1869 Ohio

Eddie O. born 1871 Ohio

John D. born 8 August 1872 Illinois, m. Jennie E.

Alice C. b. 1875 Illinois, m. a Weaver.

Cora M. b. 1878 Illinois, m. a Hancock

Frank P. b. 12 June 1872, Texas, m. Margaret Ellen Cross.

Preston and Isadora moved from Gallia County, Ohio to Doug-
las County, Illinois, soon after Eddie was born in 1871. They
purchased 40 acres of good farm land about two miles north of
the Town of Garrett from Preston’s father Daniel H. Rose who
had moved to Illinois soon after his wife Catharine (Russell)
Rose passed away in Gallia County, Ohio, on 27 June 1867. The
family remained there farming until sometime between 1878
and 1892 and then moved to Texas. Their son and last child
Frank Preston Rose was born in Cooke County just north and
near the town of Gainesville, Texas, on 12 June 1892.

o . . Archie C. the oldest son of Preston and Isdadora Rose owned
Preston Rose and his wife Isadora Blessing. Identifica- land in Love County, Oklahoma, and it bordered on the Red
tion is from penciled captions next to the photos sent _*’ . Y, 4 .
by Frank P. to Bob in 1987. River just south of the town of Thakerville. Preston owned land
on the Texas side of the Red River in Cook County just north of
Gainesville, Texas and directly across from the land of Archie in Oklahoma. They operated a ferry across
Red River for a few years. Also, Preston built and taught school in a one room schoolhouse named “White
Rose” school house. It’s not standing now, but would have been in what is now the White Rose school
district in and about the town of Thackerville, Oklahoma, Love County.

Sometime between 1898 and 1911 Preston, Isadora and Frank moved to a farm in Coleman County, Texas.
The farm was a short distance East of Hords Creek and a little north of the town of Coleman. [con’t. 5421]



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5421

Frank attended a country school by the name of “Lone Star.” Preston developed kidney trouble. He en-
tered Scott-White Hospital in Temple, Texas, but was unable to overcome the infection. He passed away 8
February 1911, and is buried in the Spring Creek Cemetery in the Methodist Church Yard five miles south
of the town of Gainesville, Cooke County, Texas.

Bob also sent the obituary he pulled from the following website:
http://obits.dignitymemorial.com/dignity-memorial/obituary.aspx?n=Frank-Rose&Ilc=4936&pid=146848979&mid=4453680

IN MEMORY OF

FRANK PRESTON ROSE JR.

SEPTEMBER 24, 1919 - NOVEMBER 28, 2010
Obituary

Frank Preston Rose Jr. went to be with the Lord Jesus Christ on November 28, 2010. Frank was born in
Electra, Texas on September 24, 1919 to Frank Preston Rose Sr. and Margaret Ellen Cross. In 1947, Frank
married the love of his life, Beatrice Saphir, from Cairo, Egypt. Frank was a veteran of WWII, serving in
the Army Air Force as a pilot. Frank and Beatrice (Betty) were long time members of Aldersgate United
Methodist Church but were more currently members of Covenant United Methodist Church in Arlington,
TX. Their pastor, Reverend C. Mike Redd, will officiate the service to be held on Wednesday, December 1,
2010, at 2 p.m., at...[sic].

Frank was born in Electra, Texas on September 24, 1919 to Frank Preston Rose Sr. and Margaret Ellen
Cross. In 1947, Frank married the love of his life, Beatrice Saphir, from Cairo, Egypt.
Frank was a veteran of WWII, serving in the Army Air Force as a pilot. Frank and
Beatrice (Betty) were long time members of Aldersgate United Methodist Church
but were more currently members of Covenant United Methodist Church in Ar-
lington, TX.

Their pastor, Reverend C. Mike Redd, will officiate the service to be held on
Wednesday, December 1, 2010, at 2 p.m., at Shannon Rose Hill Funeral Chapel.
Interment will follow immediately after at Shannon Rose Hill Memorial Park. The
family will receive friends from 6 p.m. to 8 p.m., on Tuesday, November 30, 2010
at Shannon Rose Hill. In lieu of flowers, please make contributions to Covenant
United Methodist Church, 3608 Matlock Road, Arlington, TX 76015.

Frank leaves to cherish his memory his beloved wife of 63 years, Betty, his son,
Frank Preston Rose III and wife Lillian Jeanne Galindo Rose; daughter Margaret

. . . X From website cited
Rose Finkle and husband Jack Lawrence Finkle; grandchildren Adrian Seth Rose, frank Preston Rose Jr.

Philip Joel Rose and wife Laura Cardenas Rose, Juliana Beatrice Finkle, MiLinda

Rose Seekford and husband Corey Dale Seekford; great-grandchildren, Jocelyn Rose Seekford, Alexis Grace
Seekford, Cody Dale Seekford, and step great-granddaughter Maren; Betty’s and Frank’s first little “Rose-
bud” great-grandbaby, Elijah Victoriano Rose, newly born and lovingly welcomed.

SEEKING CURRENT ROSE SKETCHES

We Seek sketches prepared by present-day descendants of Rose families.
These should be about 1 to 1 1/2 page in length, with perhaps 3-4 photographs.
They should be on the personal side rather than genealogical compilations;
information on the personalities, occupations, personal characteristics, etc.
For examples see those published in the Rose Family Bulletin as compiled by
Stephen C. Rose, Joe Smith, Rose Klix, etc. during the past couple of years.




PAGE 5422 DECEMBER 2012

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

From the Mailbag

Dana Rose # 3322R12 with a 4.51b
smallmouth bass caught in Lake
Tapps/Bonney Lake Washington.
Dana tells us that when his fam-
ily was stationed in England (Air
Force) Dana was in Boy Scouts.
On one tour they toured Scotland
and while going to Loch Ness he
stripped down to his jeans and
jumped in. The scout master was
very angry and demanded that he
get out of the water but he didn’t
need the threat for the water was
“cold as ice cubes” and Dana had
immediately gotten out. He then

continued and drove right by Kil-
ravock Castle! He still remembers
the sight of that Rose castle at
Kilravock. He was ten or twelve
at the time.

From Our
Members ...

Martha Sue Broyles #0674B82 tells
us that she and her husband Ken
(#0733B82), descendant of Zacha-
riah Rose of Tennessee, keep very
busy. They will have been married
60 years on December 20th. Ken
is an elder at his church and has
been for thirty-four years, and he
also keeps up farming. Martha
Sueis very active in organizations
and keeping up with activities of
children and grandchildren.

Linda Olsen #3252011 writes that
a relative noticed that the picture
of Timothy Harris Rose, on the
front cover of the Rose Family Bul-
letin June 2012 page 5175 it shows

Hampton, Franklin County, Ohio.
It should be Hampton, Franklin
County, lowa.

Member Peggy Dillard #3281D11,
a retired nurse, and her husband
John Marshall Dillard, retired
from practicing law for 40 years in
Greeneville, South Carolina. They
have four children, Leslie Wil-
liams, Mar-
garet E.
Dillard,
Mary Fos-
ter Cox and
John Dil-
lard Jr., and
have eight
grandchildren. Peggy is active in a
local garden club, DAR, Daughter
of American Colonists and Co-
linial Dames XVII Century. John
volunteers teaching for the local
Literacy Association and spends
his spare time doing genealogy,
gardening and auditing history
etc. classes at a local university.
They keep busy!

Roses of Johnston County, North Carolina Hold Reunion

Sent by Kenneth R. Rose #91R1620 roseken@bellsouth.net who tells us that this is the William Mills ° Rose reunion held the 3rd Sunday in
September at Ann ® Rose Parrish home in Johnston County, North Carolina. They descend from William Rose of York Co., Virginia.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5423

ASSOCIATION MEMBERS
IMPORTANT: Use of this membership list is strictly restricted. It is not to be used by Association members
or others for the purpose of sending out leaflets, solicitations, etc. whether genealogical or otherwise. The
use is intended only to enable Association members to contact others who might be tracing their same
family line, or might live in an area in which some research is needed. We have not granted permission to
anyone to make use of this list. NO EXCEPTIONS!

NEW MEMBERS. First four digits, order in which members joined, followed by initial letter of surname,
followed by member classification. SB = Regular member; C=Contributing member; SU=Sustaining mem-

ber.

3289R12-SU Kim Holliday Rose, 665 7th Ave., Marseilles, IL 61341 — see 2180R95 for
husband Robert Duane Rose

3290J12-SU Jeffrey Allen Jacobs, 9440 Seaman Road, Curtice, OH 43412

3291R12-SU James Cooper Rose, 25 HollyBerry Woods, Lake Wylie, SC 29710

3292R12-SU Teresa Ann (Custalow) Rose, PO Box 305, Little River, SC 29566 (see also
Roger Lee Rose #3263R11)

3293B12-SU Carole A. Barnes, 8340 Wingate Dr. Unit 1023, Sarasota, FL. 34238-5410

3294K12-SU Cindy Rose Kaminski, 15724 Summer Ridge Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63017

3295G12-SU James “Patrick” Graham, 7532 Paiute Point Rd., Roseville, CA 95747-8350

3296S12-SU Melinda Jane Speak, 5314 West 64th Street, Prairie Village, KS 66208-1332

3297C12-C Christina Cuenat, 13722 Sandy Point East KP N, Gig Harbor, WA 98329

3298S12-C Lynne Short, 18 Gingerwood Drive, Homosassa, FL 34446

3299P12-SB Heather Graham Pfaff, 13938 Silver Hill Rd., Mountain, WI 54149

3300R12-C Darleen L. Rose, 3909 Schaper Ave. Apt. 110, Erie, PA 16508-3353

3301R12-SB Sherry Dianne Rose, HHT 26-CAV, TF Lightening Horse, APO, AE 09344

3302R12-SB Dana Rose, 21522 125th St. CT E, Bonney Lake, WA 98391

3303R12-SU Bette Joanne Rose, 1309 East Salado Circle, Mesa, AZ 85203

3304N12-SU Cynthia Newman, 405 Euclid Rd., Butler, PA 16001

3305R12-C Gene Robert Rose, 16384 Rynearson Rd., Buchanan, MI 49107-9470

3306P13-C Luann Price, 177 Wingard Road, Hollsopple, PA 1593

3307K13-SB Debra Rose Keast, 1801 Shadywood Lane, Okemos, MI 48864

Changes for Dec 2012

2905R03 and
3978R05
1864W93

Norman and Betty Rose, 810 Lakeview Ct. #102, Brookfield, WI 53045-5691
Jeannie Wroan, 17 Monarch Dr., Bloomington, IL 61704

RENEWAL REMINDER

All m@mﬂ»ersﬂnﬂps are on the calendar year basts. ij@ml have nol renewed for
2013, your memﬂ»ersﬂnﬂp expires 12/31/2012. Please check your mail label
upper rﬂgﬂn{t lo see when yours expires. Membership dues are shown inside o [ront

cover @[F this issue. Or email to: Cﬂwﬂsﬁne@@ﬂmﬂs“n@4R@§@.@®m.



PAGE 5424 DECEMBER 2012

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

INDEX

Names may appear more than
once on a page. All names in-
dexed.

Anderson, Michele, 5408
Attoun, Marti, 5411
Baker, Calvin, 5403
Frances, 5403
Baker, Sarah E., 5403
Baldwin, Nancy, 5410
Banfield, Maria, 5412
Barnes, Carole A., 5423
Baxter, Larry, 5411
Beaslow, John, 5416
Bell, Ora, 5412
Betzoik, Pearl, 5413
Binion, Ida, 5407
Black, Marcus, 5410
Blessing, Bettie F., 5420
Isadora, 5420
John R., 5420
Lucinda A. (Shope), 5420
Mary Catharine, 5420
Viola L., 5420
Bolinger, A. R., 5415
Briant, William, 5415
Briggs, Peggy, 5407
Jacob, 5418
Jacob, 5418
Brooks, W. T., 5415
Brown, David, 5410
Henry, 5419
Broyles, Martha Sue, 5407, 5412, 5422
Patty, 5408
Burchfield, Lydia, 5407
Burge, Ichabod, 5417
Bush, V. K., 5412
Carlin, T. J., 5406
Carrington, G. E., Mrs., 5407
Chandler, Albert, 5409
Chittenden, Israel, 5417
Cole, A. V., 5412
Leila/Lelie, 5409, 5412
Maria Banfield, 5412
Coleman, Tina Mae, 5412
Collamer, Peter, 5416
Conrad, James E., 5407
Conrad, Roger J., 5407
Cornelius, Margot, 5409
Cox, Mary Foster, 5422
Cross, Margaret Ellen, 5420, 5421
Cuenat, Christina, 5423
Cushing, Deborah, 5416
James, 5416, 5417
John, 5416
Joshua, 5416
Custalow, Teresa Ann, 5423
Daley, betty, 5409
Daniels, Elizabeth, 5409
De LaVan, Jacob, 5419
Dewey, DeWitt, Mrs., 5412
Dillard, John\John Marshall, 5422
Leslie Williams, 5422

Dillard, Margaret E., 5422
Peggy, 5422
Doyle, Jesse, 5409
Minnie, 5409
Drinkard, --, Mrs., 5407
E. N., Mrs., 5407
Eames, Jonathan, 5416
Eelly, Nathanl, 5417
Ellis, Mabel, 5409
Embrey, Carol, 5409
Marjorie R., 5409
Faber, Theobald, Rev., 5418
Farnery, Mary Ann, 5406
Ferriss, Mary C., 5406
Finkle, Jack Lawrence, 5421
Juliana Beatrice, 5421
Margaret (Rose), 5421
Foster, Clarissa, 5409
Hatherly, 5417
Frost, Patricia, 5412
Fuinflow, Isaac, 5416
Galindo, Lillian Jeanne, 5421
Glenn, Matilda, 5413
Good, Everett William, 5407
Paul, Mr. and Mrs., 5407
Graham, James “Patrick,” 5423
Gray, Nannie, 5409
Green, William J., 5411
Gullett, U. G., Mrs., 5403
Hammond, John, 5417
Hancock, --, 5420
Harrell, Sarah, 5410
Harris, Robert, 5408
Hatch, Jeremiah, 5416, 5417
Sarah, 5416
Thomas, 5416, 5417
Walter, 5416
Hatfield, Mary M., 5408
Hazzard, T. R., 5410
Hendrix, Olene, 5412
Hobard, Joshua, Capt., 5416
Holland, H. C., 5415
Hopkins, Fern, 5412
Howard, Chris\Christine, 5414
Hudgins, Patti, 5412
Hudson, Pat, 5409
Huie, Claire, 5409
Humphrey, Johanna, 5409
Jacobs, Jeffrey Allen, 5423
James, John, 5417
Johnson, Camilla Viola, 5410
Jordan, Wilfred, 5419
Kaminski, Cindy Rose, 5423
Keast, Debra 5423
Kelsey, Robert P., Mrs., 5412
Kemp, Daniel, 5419
John, 5419
Kennedy, Amber Lester, 5411
Pres., 5411
King, Agnes, 5409
Berlin, 5409
David J., 5413
Kinney, Edward, 5410
Klix, 5421
Lane, J., Col,, 5413

Lansbert, James, 5417
Lee, Martha, 5406
Levan, Daniel R., 5419
Isaac, 5419
Jacob, 5419
Mary, 5419
Losler, Helen, 5411
Malcom, Deborah (Moore), 5409
Jonathan, 5409
Malcom/Malcomb, Josephine, 5409
Martin, Emily, 5413
Maybee, Mona, 5412
McFarland, B. P., Capt., 5403
McPherson, James, 5413
Meyer, Caroline, 5418
Mooningham, Mary E., 5414
Moore, Deborah, 5409
Mary, 5409
Morris, Abel, 5419
Moyer, Daniel, 5419
Munnell, Mary Ann, 5413
Myers, Jessie, Mrs., 5411
Neal, Joseph, 5416
Neil, Clarence, Mrs., 5409
Newman, Cynthia, 5423
Nunneley, Mary, 5418
O’Brien, Julia, 5418
Olsen, Linda, 5422
Oyster, Daniel, 5419
Paolucci, Beatrice, 5409
Pearson, Marie T., 5409
Peery, Brownie, 5407
Solomon, 5407
Perry, Gennetta, 5407
Pfaff, Heather Graham, 5423
Phillips, Gerald, 5407
John, 5416
Pickles, Alice, 5416
Josah/Jonah, 5417
Nathan, 5417
Pierson, Harry, Mrs., 5403
Pippin, Ola, 5412
Plain, Stephen, 5412
Powell, J. T., 5415
Preheim, Marilyn, 5411
Price, Luann, 5423
Pruett, Benjamin, 5403
Puckett, Ida, 5412
Quade, Jane Dennis, 5410
Randall, Nehemiah, 5417
Redd, C. Mike, Rev., 5421
Rollins, R. P., 5406
Roos, Erhardt, 5418
Rose, --, Capt., 5409
A.A., 5407
Aaron, 5419
Adolphus, 5414
Adrian Seth, 5421
Alice, 5416
Alice C., 5420
Allen, 5413, 5420
Andrew, 5409
Ann/Anne, 5406, 5422, 5408
Archie C. 5420
Barb\Barbara, 5409, 5412, 5418



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

DECEMBER 2012 2010 PAGE 5425

Rose, Beatrice (Saphir), 5421

Bell, 5409

Benjamin, 5414

Bertha, 5413

Betsy Ann, 5410

Bette Joanne, 5423

Betty, 5410, 5421, 5423

Billy, 5409

Bird, 5406

Bob [see also Robert], 5420

Boyd, 5408

Buck, 5414

C.S., 5412

Carl M., 5412

Carol, 5411

Carolaine (Meyer), 5418

Catharine, 5419

Catherine (Russell), 5420

Catherine Josephine Catalano,
5409

Cecile, 5411

Charles, 5410

Charles A., 5409, 5412

Charles Floyd, 5407

Charles G., 5412

Charlotte, 5410

Christina, 5419

Christine, 5410

Cindi Harwood, 5411

Clara, 5408

Clara M., 5408

Clarence, 5411

Clarissa (Foster), 5409

Cora M., 5420

Dana, 5422, 5423

Daniel, 5418, 5419, 5420

Daniel H., 5420

Darleen L., 5423

David L., 5407, 5409

David Lee, 5414

Dennie W., 5412

Denver, 5412

Dewey, 5406

Donald, 5409

Dorothy Faye (Stewart), 5412

Dorothy Lynn “Johnson”, 5412

Earl, Dr., 5411

Earl, 5406

Earl Forrest, 5411

Eddie O., 5420

Edith J., 5412

Edward, 5406, 5408, 5412, 5414,
5420

Ehrhard/Everhardt, 5419

Elijah Victoriano, 5421

Elise, 5411

Elizabeth, 5409

Elizabeth, 5416, 5417, 5418, 5419

Elizabeth (Utt), 5406

Elizabeth Margaret, 5418

Ella, 5406

Ella, 5418

Elvin Charles, 5410

Elwell E., 5408

Emaline/Emaline, 5415

Rose, Emma, 5415

Erhard/Evrhard/Everhardt, 5418
Ernest, 5409

Etha Myrtle, 5412

Eva Mae, 5412

Eve, 5418, 5419

Flora, 5408

Floyd, 5407

Frances, 5403, 5412
Francis D., 5413

Frank, 5412, 5421

Frank P., 5420

Frank Preston, 5421
Fred W., 5406

Frederick W., 5406
Gene Robert, 5423
Genevieve, 5412
George, 5406, 5410, 5413
George B., 5406

George D., 5408
George Washington, 5409
Gerald, 5409

Gideon, 5417

Glenn, 5413

Gloria, 5409

Gordon P., 5407

H. O., 5409

Hanam, 5406

Hannah, 5408, 5416
Harold, 5412

Harry B., 5408

Hattie, 5408

Hattie A., 5408

Hazel, 5408

Henry, 5403, 5410
Howard S., 5411

Ina, 5406

Ireneo Baltazar, 5408
Isadora (Blessing), 5420
Jabez, 5416

Jack, 5407, 5412

Jacob, 5407

James Cooper, 5423
Jeremiah, 5406, 5416, 5417
Jerome, 5408

Jeromiah, 5416

Jim, 5412

John, 5406, 5409, 5410, 5411, 5414,

5416, 5419
John B., 5412
John D., 5420
John H., 5417
John Henry, 5417
John M., 5410
John Thomas, 5417
Joseph, 5409, 5416
Joseph Marion, 5406
Joseph W., 5406
Josephine Malcolm, 5409
Juliana, 5419
Justin, 5408
Karen, 5411
Katy, 5410
Kenneth R., 5422
Kim Holliday, 5423

Rose, L. A., 5408

Laura Bunch, 5407

Laura Cardenas, 5421

Leila (Cole), 5409

Lemmie, 5412

Lena, 5406

Leslie William, Dr. and Mrs.,
5407

Lillian Jeanne Galindo, 5421

Lionel, 5412

Lola, 5412

Lydia, 5417

Lydia (Burchfield), 5407

Lyman O., 5414

M. T., 5412

Margaret, 5419, 5421

Margaret Johnson, 5406

Marion, 5412

Martha A., 5409

Marvin Odell, 5408

Mary, 5412, 5416, 5419

Mary (Hatfield), 5408

Mary (Moore), 5409

Mary Elizabeth, 5407

Matilda, 5413

Matthew Madison, 5407

Max, 5412

Melvin, 5409

Mercy, 5416

Merritt, 5410

Mertie, 5408

Michele, 5408

Mickail, 5410

Miriam, 5411

Myrtal, 5412

Nancy, 5410

Nancy (Baldwin), 5410

Nannie (Gray), 5409

Nathaniel, 5408

Norman, 5423

O.L., 5408

0.S., 5408

Ola (Pippin), 5412

Patty Broyles, 5408

Pegg, 5410

Philip Jacob, 5418

Philip Joel, 5421

Philip Milo, 5406

Phillip, 5411

Preston, 5420

Preston L., 5407

Quintin Roosevelt, 5407

Ransom, 5406

Reuben, 5414

Richard, 5407, 5410, 5412, 5413

Rita, 5409

Robert, 5406, 5412

Robert Duane, 5423

Robert H., 5408

Roger Lee, 5423

Rufus, 5408

Ruth, 5408

Ruth Irene, 5412

Sadie Martha, 5408

Salmon Montague, 5410



PAGE 5426 DECEMBER 2012

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Rose, Samuel, 5418
Samuel W., 5408
Sarah, 5416
Sarah (Harrell), 5410
Sarah Church, 5407
Sarah Elizabeth, 5403
Sherlond, 5410
Sherry Dianne, 5423
Silas, 5414
Silas Howard, 5411
Solomon, 5418
Stephen, 5413
Stephen C., 5421
Stephen Gilbert, 5411
Steven, 5409
Suzi, 5414
Teresa Ann (Custalow), 5423
Thela, 5407
Thomas, 5411, 5416
Thomas J., 5406
Thomas W., 5415
Thos. W., 5415
Timothy Harris, 5422
Truman, 5409
Tychicus, 5406
Vincent G., 5411
Viola Emma Florance, 5412
Walter, 5412
Wiley, 5403
William, 5410, 5412, 5415, 5419,

5420
William Britten, 5414
William C., 5414
William H. III, 5406
William J., 5415
William Jackson, 5414
William Marvin, 5408
William McKinzie, 5408
Rose, William McKinzie, 5408

William Mills, 5422
William W., 5406

Rose, Wilson, 5415
Winifred Stetson, 5412
Zach, 5407
Zachariah, 5422
Russell, Catherine, 5420
Saphir, Beatrice, 5421
Saylor, Rene Hatfield, 5408
Schreiber, Carole, 5412
Smith, Billy, 5412
Seals, J. M./]. N., 5415
Seals, Pleasant, 5415
Seekford, Alexis Grace, 5421

Cody Dale, 5421

Corey Dale, 5421

Jocelyn 5421

MiLinda (Rose), 5421
Shames, Susan P., 5411
Shearwood, Gloria, 5409
Shope, Lucinda A., 5420
Short, Lynne, 5423
Shovens, Edward, 5416
Simcox, Carol, 5407
Simpson, William, 5413
Slabson, Robert, 5416
Smith, Clifton, 5412

Etha Myrtle (Rose), 5412

Eunice, 5412

Faye, 5413

Joe, 5421
Sneed, James, Mrs., 5407
Sokemenor, Alma, 5406
Speak, Melinda Jane, 5423
Sprague, Hannah, 5416
Sprague, Samuel, 5416
Stancell, J. H., 5415
Stansell, Jno. R., 5415
Steele, G. W., 5415
Stephens, Ina, 5412
Stephens, Rae-Jean, 5412
Stewart, Dorothy Faye, 5412
Stockton, Anna M., 5406

Stone --, 5410
Strowbridge, John, 5416
Symmes, Timothy, 5417
Synam, Azele, 5407
Thompson, D. L., 5415
Thrall, Charles, Mrs., 5412
Torroy, James, 5416
Trowbridge, John, 5416
Trowbridge, Mary, 5416
Turner, Alfrosh, 5416

Amos, 5416

Isaec, 5416

Samuel, 5416
Utt, Elizabeth, 5406
Vaughn, Vicki, 5406
Vinson, Brenda, 5407
Wall, Flo, 5412
Wallace, Ellen, 5417
Wasson, C. M., Mrs., 5403
Waterman, Joseph, 5416
Weaver, --, 5420
Wiegandt, Kathleen, 5412
Williams, Leslie, 5422
Williamson, George, 5417
Wilson, Chasity, 5408
Wineholt, Aubrey, 5408
Witman, Abraham, 5419
Wofford, Viola, 5412
Woods, Ruth, 5412
Wright, Mary, 5412
Wroan, Jeannie, 5423
Young, Ellnora, 5411

WATCH IN THE NEXT FEW WEEKS
FOR OUR NEWLY DESIGNED

WEBSITE!!



